MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1872.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1872.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1872.

Chapter 68.

Спар. 68.

Resolve explanatory of a resolve approved February sixth, in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and seventy-two, relating to an appropriation of money in aid of the Normal School at Castine.

Resolved, That the resolve appropriating twenty thousand dol- Normal school lars, approved February sixth, eighteen hundred and seventy-two, for erecting and equipping a normal school building at Castine, shall not be construed so as to oblige the town of Castine to furnish five thousand dollars in aid therefor, unless it shall be found necessary for the full completion of the work therein described, and after the state has expended twenty thousand dollars as provided in said resolve.

building at

Approved February 29, 1872.

Chapter 69.

Resolve in relation to state reports and documents for preservation and exchange.

Resolved, That fifty copies of all reports made to the governor Fifty copies of and council or the legislature, and printed, be deposited in the state library by the secretary of state, for the purpose of exchange and preservation.

reports to be deposited in state library.

Approved February 29, 1872.

Chapter 70.

Resolve in favor of Carl Voss.

Resolved, That the land agent be, and is hereby authorized to Carl Yoss, in convey to Carl Voss five lots of land, of one hundred acres each, in township fifteen, range three, west from the east line of the state, known as New Sweden, when said Voss shall have completed a permanent dam and a single saw mill on the Beardsley brook in said township to the acceptance of the land agent.

Approved February 29, 1872.

Chapter 71.

Resolve in favor of the Soldiers' Orphans Home at Bath.

Resolved, That there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of Soldiers' Orphans nine thousand dollars, for the benefit of the Soldiers' Orphans

Home, in favor of.

Снар. 72.

Home at Bath, the same to be expended under the direction of the governor and council.

Approved February 29, 1872.

Chapter 72.

Resolve in favor of Luther B. Rogers.

Luther B. Rogers, in favor of. Resolved, That the land agent be and he is hereby authorized and directed to convey by deed to Luther B. Rogers, the southeast quarter of section or block numbered thirty-seven in Crystal plantation, county of Aroostook, waiving futher settling duties.

Approved February 29, 1872.

Chapter 73.

Resolve relating to fencing the normal school grounds in Farmington.

State normal school at Farmington, in favor of. Resolved, That the sum of four hundred dollars be, and is hereby appropriated for the erection of a fence to protect the grounds of the state normal school in the town of Farmington, to be expended under the direction of the governor and council.

Approved February 29, 1872.

Chapter 74.

Resolve in aid of building a bridge over Dead river in the county of Somerset.

Bridge over Dead river at Flagstaff, in favor of. Resolved, That the sum of one thousand dollars be and the same is hereby appropriated in aid of building a bridge over Dead river at Flagstaff, in the county of Somerset; provided said bridge shall be completed to the satisfaction of the land agent before said sum shall be paid by the state, and this sum when paid shall be in full.

Approved February 29, 1872.

Chapter 75.

Resolve in favor of Rodney C. Barker.

Rodney C. Barker, in favor. Resolved, That the land agent be and he is hereby authorized to sell to Rodney C. Barker lot numbered one hundred and one, in